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SAVE THIS MANUAL: KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR SAFETY WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS, ASSEMBLY,
OPERATING, INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING PROCEDURES. WRITE THE PRODUCT’S
SERIAL NUMBER ON THE BACK OF THE MANUAL NEAR THE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM (OR MONTH AND
YEAR OF PURCHASE IF PRODUCT HAS NO NUMBER).

ITEM: 95531

OWNER’S MANUAL AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

STAINLESS STEEL COMAL SET WITH BURNER & FOOD RACK
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FOR YOUR SAFETY

If you Smell gas:
1. Do not attempt to light appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame.
3. Disconnect from the fuel supply.

FOR YOUR SAFETY

Do not store or use gasoline or other liquid
with flammable vapors in the vicinity of this or
any other appliance.

Read all these instructions for use carefully. Familiarize yourself with the appliance before connecting it to a gas cylinder.
Keep these instructions for future reference. This instruction manual contains important information necessary for the
proper assembly and safe use of the appliance. Follow all warnings and instruction when using the appliance. If you have
questions about assembly, operation, servicing or repair of this product, please call Customer Service at 909.628.0880.

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
 This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no odor.

 USE EXTREME CAUTION: Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.
 NEVER use this appliance in an enclosed space such as a camper, tent, car or home.
 This stove is a combustion appliance. All combustion appliances produce carbon monoxide (CO) during the

combustion process. This product is designed to produce extremely minute, non-hazardous amounts of Co if used and
maintained in accordance with all warnings and instructions. DO NOT block air flow into or out of the stove.

 Carbon Monoxide (CO) poisoning produces flu-like symptoms, watery eyes, headaches, dizziness, fatigue and
possibly death, You can’t see it and you can’t smell it. It’s an invisible killer. If these symptoms are present during
operation of this product get fresh air immediately.

 For outdoor use only.

EXPLOSION FIRE HAZARD
 Never store propane near high heat, open flames, pilot lights, direct sunlight, other ignition sources or where

temperatures exceed 120 degrees F(49℃).
 Propane is heavier than air and can accumulate in low places. If you smell gas, leave the area immediately.
 NEVER install or remove propane tank while outdoor stove is lighted, near flame, pilot lights, other ignition sources or

while outdoor stove is hot to touch.
 During operation, this product can be a source of ignition. Never use the stove in spaces that contain or may contain

volatile or airborne combustibles, or products such as gasoline, solvents, paint thinner, dust particles or unknown
chemicals. Minimum clearances from combustible materials: 12 inches from the sides & 48inches from the top.

 Provide adequate clearance around air openings into the combustion chamber.
 NEVER use inside house, camper, tent, vehicle or other unventilated or enclosed areas. This stove consumes air

(oxygen). DO NOT use in unventilated or enclosed areas to avoid endangering your life.
 This product is fueled by propane gas. Propane gas is invisible, odorless, and flammable. An odorant is normally

added to help detect leaks and can be described as a “rotten egg” smell. The odorant can fade over time so leaking
gas is not always detectable by smell along.
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 Propane gas is heavier than air and leaking propane will sink to the lowest level possible. It can ignite by ignition
sources including matches, lighters, sparks or open flames of any kind many feet away from the original leak. Use
only Propane gas set up for vapor withdrawal.

 Propane gas should be stored or used in compliance with local ordinances and codes or with ANSI/NFPA 58. Turn off
propane when not in use.

 CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65: WARNING: This fuel, and by products of combustion of this fuel, contain chemicals
known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

 Keep all connections and fittings clean. Inspect propane cylinder and stove propane connections for damage before
attaching.

 During set up, check all connections and fittings for leaks using soapy water. Never use a flame. Bubbles indicate a
leak. Check that the connection is not cross-threaded and that it is tight. Perform another leak check. If there is still a
leak, remove the cylinder and contact Stark Tools for service or repairs.

 Use as a cooking appliance only. NEVER alter in any way or use any device or part not specifically designed and sold
for this product.

 Clean stove frequently to avoid grease accumulation and possible grease fires.
 NEVER leave stove unattended when hot or in use.
 Keep out of reach of children.
 Propane stoves and appliances are for outdoor use only. They should be placed on a flat, level surface that is sturdy

and never near a wall or other obstruction.
 Never store propane near high heat, open flames, pilot lights, direct sunlight, or other ignition sources.

Minimum clearances from combustible materials: 12 inches from the sides and 48 inches from the top.
 When cooking with oils, fires can happen easily. Use extreme caution when using this stove and never leave it

unattended while in use.
 Be sure to provide adequate clearances around air openings into the combustion chamber.

WARNING: Not for home or recreational vehicle use.We cannot foresee every use which may be made of our products.
Check with your local fire safety authority if you have questions about use. Other standards govern the use of fuel gases
and heat-producing products for specific uses. Your local authorities can advise you about these.

 Never refill disposable cylinders.
 Use the preset regulator that came with the stove. Do not attempt to adjust.

During stove set-up, check all fittings for leaks using soapy water. Never use a flame.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED ACTION

IGNITION ISSUES

Gas tank valve is closed Open the Gas tank valve

Hose is blocked or out of shape Clean or change the hose

Air inside the hose Repeat ignition until air is pushed out of the hose

No gas inside the gas tank Change with a new gas tank

GAS LEAK
Hose isn’t connecting or is broken. Reconnect or change out the hose

Range Knob is not in the OFF position Put the Range Knob into the OFF position
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PREPARATION
1. Attach legs and secure locking nuts.
2. Place stove on a level, stable surface
3. Make sure stove burner valves are in the OFF position.
4. Attach propane hose to the brass stove inlet fitting.
5. Make sure propane bulk tank valve is closed.
6. Attach propane hose to outlet of propane tank.
7. Slowly open propane tank valve and check for leaks by applying small amount of liquid soap and looking for bubbles to

appear.

OPERATION

Step1: Hold a fire lighter near the burner (Picture 2).

Step2: Open regulator valve slowly. (Put picture 3 to the “ON”
direction).

Step3: Start with the minimum fire and slowly adjust the regulator
valve until burner has blue flame, some yellow tips onthe
flame is normal.

Step4: Place the Stainless Steel Cazo on the burner
(Picture4), and you can enjoy delicious food.

CLEANING

1. Allow burners and steel grate to cool completely.
2. Turn valve on propane tank to the OFF position.
3. Remove propane hose from tank and stove.
4. Stove may be wiped down with soap and warm water.
5. Allow stove to dry thoroughly before storage.
6. Never store stove with propane hose attached.
7. No other maintenance is necessary.

STORAGE

1. DO NOT leave the propane cylinder attached to the stove during transport or storage.
2. Wipe the burners, steel cooking grate and the propane hose before storing.
3. It is suggested to store the stove and hose in a nylon storage bag to keep it clean.

CAUTION: DO NOT attempt to connect your camp stove to a natural gas supply. Use only with the hose and regulator
supplied with the stove and an approved bulk propane tank.

For Outdoor Use Only

Picture 1 Picture 2

Picture 3 Picture 4
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Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, our exceptional customer service is here to help.

Call Us: 909.628.0880
Email Us: customer@bartonliving.com
Hours of Operation: 9am - 4pm (Monday - Friday)

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS LIST AND ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM IN
THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY
REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO REPLACE ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN
FACT, THE MANUFACTUREER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS
REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE
BUYER. THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE
ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER INSTALLATION OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO.

Record Product’s Serial Number Here:

Note: If product has no serial number, record month and year of purchase instead.

Note: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only and are not available individually as replacement
parts.

PRODUCT MADE IN CHINA

mailto:customer@bartonliving.com


INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANT (Versión en Español)

6

POR TU SEGURIDAD

Si huele gas:
1. No intente encender el aparato.
2. Apague cualquier llama abierta.
3. Desconecte del suministro de combustible.

POR TU SEGURIDAD

No almacene ni use gasolina u otro líquido
con vapores inflamables cerca de este o
cualquier otro electrodoméstico.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea atentamente todas estas instrucciones de uso. Familiarícese con el aparato antes de conectarlo a un cilindro de gas.
Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas. Este manual de instrucciones contiene información importante
necesaria para el montaje adecuado y el uso seguro del aparato. Siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones al usar el
aparato. Si tiene preguntas sobre el montaje, funcionamiento, servicio o reparación de este producto, llame al Servicio al
cliente al 909.628.0880.

PELIGRO DE MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO

 Este aparato puede producir monóxido de carbono que no tiene olor.
 TENGA EXTREMA PRECAUCIÓN: Usarlo en un espacio cerrado puede matarlo.
 NUNCA use este electrodoméstico en un espacio cerrado como una casa rodante, una tienda de campaña, un

automóvil o una casa.
 Esta estufa es un aparato de combustión. Todos los aparatos de combustión producen monóxido de carbono (CO)

durante el proceso de combustión. Este producto está diseñado para producir cantidades mínimas y no peligrosas de
Co si se usa y mantiene de acuerdo con todas las advertencias e instrucciones. NO bloquee el flujo de aire hacia
adentro o hacia afuera de la estufa.

 La intoxicación por monóxido de carbono (CO) produce síntomas parecidos a los de la gripe, ojos llorosos, dolores de
cabeza, mareos, fatiga y posiblemente la muerte. No puede verlo ni olerlo. Es un asesino invisible. Si estos síntomas
están presentes durante el funcionamiento de este producto, respire aire fresco inmediatamente.

 Solo para uso en exteriores.

 For outdoor use only.

PELIGRO DE INCENDIO DE EXPLOSIÓN

 Nunca almacene propano cerca de altas temperaturas, llamas abiertas, luces piloto, luz solar directa, otras fuentes de
ignición o donde las temperaturas excedan los 120 grados F (49 ℃).

 El propano es más pesado que el aire y puede acumularse en lugares bajos. Si huele a gas, abandone el área
inmediatamente.

 NUNCA instale o retire el tanque de propano mientras la estufa exterior esté encendida, cerca de una llama, luces
piloto, otras fuentes de ignición o mientras la estufa exterior esté caliente al tacto.

 Durante el funcionamiento, este producto puede ser una fuente de ignición. Nunca use la estufa en espacios que
contengan o puedan contener combustibles volátiles o en el aire, o productos como gasolina, solventes, diluyentes de
pintura, partículas de polvo o químicos desconocidos. Distancias mínimas de materiales combustibles: 12 pulgadas
desde los lados y 48 pulgadas desde la parte superior.

 Deje un espacio suficiente alrededor de las aberturas de aire en la cámara de combustión.
 NUNCA lo use dentro de una casa, caravana, tienda de campaña, vehículo u otras áreas cerradas o sin ventilación.

Esta estufa consume aire (oxígeno). NO lo use en áreas cerradas o sin ventilación para evitar poner en peligro su
vida.
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 Este producto se alimenta con gas propano. El gas propano es invisible, inodoro e inflamable. Normalmente se

agrega un olor para ayudar a detectar fugas y se puede describir como un olor a "huevo podrido". El olor puede

desvanecerse con el tiempo, por lo que las fugas de gas no siempre se detectan con el olfato.

 El gas propano es más pesado que el aire y las fugas de propano se hundirán al nivel más bajo posible. Puede

encenderse por fuentes de ignición, incluidos fósforos, encendedores, chispas o llamas abiertas de cualquier tipo a

muchos pies de distancia de la fuga original. Use solo gas propano configurado para extracción de vapor.

 El gas propano debe almacenarse o usarse de acuerdo con las ordenanzas y códigos locales o con ANSI / NFPA 58.

Apague el propano cuando no esté en uso.

 CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65: WARNING: Este combustible, y los subproductos de la combustión de este

combustible, contienen sustancias químicas que el estado de California reconoce como causantes de cáncer,

defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.

 Mantenga limpias todas las conexiones y accesorios. Inspeccione el cilindro de propano y las conexiones de propano

de la estufa para ver si están dañadas antes de colocarlas.

 Durante la instalación, verifique todas las conexiones y accesorios para detectar fugas con agua jabonosa. Nunca use

una llama. Las burbujas indican una fuga. Verifique que la conexión no esté cruzada y que esté apretada. Realice otra

verificación de fugas. Si todavía hay una fuga, retire el cilindro y comuníquese con Stark Tools para obtener servicio o

reparaciones.

 Úselo solo como aparato de cocción. NUNCA altere de ninguna manera ni utilice ningún dispositivo o pieza que no

esté específicamente diseñado y vendido para este producto.

 Limpie la estufa con frecuencia para evitar la acumulación de grasa y posibles incendios de grasa.

 NUNCA deje la estufa desatendida cuando esté caliente o en uso.

 Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños.

 Las estufas y electrodomésticos de propano son solo para uso en exteriores. Deben colocarse en una superficie

plana y nivelada que sea resistente y nunca cerca de una pared u otra obstrucción.

 Nunca almacene propano cerca de altas temperaturas, llamas abiertas, luces piloto, luz solar directa u otras fuentes

de ignición. Distancias mínimas de materiales combustibles: 12 pulgadas de los lados y 48 pulgadas de la parte

superior.

 Al cocinar con aceites, los incendios pueden ocurrir fácilmente. Tenga mucho cuidado al usar esta estufa y nunca la

deje desatendida mientras esté en uso.

 Asegúrese de proporcionar espacios adecuados alrededor de las aberturas de aire en la cámara de combustión.
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ADVERTENCIA: No para uso doméstico o en vehículos recreativos. No podemos prever todos los usos que se

puedan hacer de nuestros productos. Consulte con la autoridad local de seguridad contra incendios si tiene preguntas

sobre el uso. Otras normas gobiernan el uso de gases combustibles y productos productores de calor para usos

específicos. Sus autoridades locales pueden asesorarle al respecto.

 Nunca vuelva a llenar cilindros desechables.

 Utilice el regulador preestablecido que vino con la estufa. No intente ajustar.

Durante la instalación de la estufa, verifique que no haya fugas en todos los accesorios con agua jabonosa. Nunca use

una llama.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE SUGGESTEDACTION

PROBLEMAS DE

ENCENDIDO

La válvula del tanque de gas está cerrada Abra la válvula del tanque de gas

La manguera está bloqueada o deformada Limpiar o cambiar la manguera

Aire dentro de la manguera Repita el encendido hasta que salga aire de la manguera

No hay gasolina dentro del tanque de gasolina Cambiar con un tanque de gasolina nuevo

FUGADE GAS
La manguera no se conecta o está rota. Vuelva a conectar o cambie la manguera

La perilla de rango no está en la posición de OFF Ponga la perilla de rango en la posición de OFF
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PREPARACIÓN

1. conecte las piernas y fije la tuerca de bloqueo.
2. coloque la estufa sobre una superficie horizontal y estable
3. asegúrese de que la válvula del quemador del horno esté en posición cerrada.
4. conecte la manguera de propano al conector de entrada del horno de latón.
5. asegúrese de que la válvula del tanque a granel de propano esté cerrada.
6. conecte la manguera de propano a la salida del tanque de propano.
7. abra lentamente la válvula del tanque de propano, aplique una pequeña cantidad de jabón líquido y busque burbujas de aire para
comprobar si hay fugas.

OPERACIÓN

Paso 1: tome un encendedor cerca del quemador (figura 2).

Paso 2: abra lentamente la válvula reguladora. (coloque la
figura3 en la dirección "on").

Paso 3: comience con el fuego más pequeño y ajuste lentamente
la válvula de ajuste hasta que el quemador tenga una llama azul
y algunas puntas amarillas en la llama sean normales.

Paso 4: coloque el cazo de acero inoxidable en la estufa (figura 4)
y podrá disfrutar de una deliciosa comida.Abra la válvula del
tanque de propano.

LIMPIEZA

1. Deje que los quemadores y la rejilla de acero se enfríen completamente.
2. Gire la válvula del tanque de propano a la posición de APAGADO.
3. Retire la manguera de propano del tanque y la estufa.
4. La estufa se puede limpiar con agua y jabón.
5. Deje que la estufa se seque completamente antes de guardarla.
6. Nunca guarde la estufa con una manguera de propano conectada.
7. No es necesario ningún otro mantenimiento.

ALMACENAMIENTO

1. NO deje el cilindro de propano conectado a la estufa durante el transporte o almacenamiento.
2. Limpie los quemadores, la parrilla de cocción de acero y la manguera de propano antes de guardarlos.
3. Se sugiere guardar la estufa y la manguera en una bolsa de nailon para mantenerla limpia.

PRECAUCIÓN: NO intente conectar su estufa de campamento a un suministro de gas natural. Úselo únicamente con la
manguera y el regulador suministrados con la estufa y un tanque de propano a granel aprobado.

Figura 1 Figura 2

Figura 3 Figura 4
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¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes?
Antes de regresar a su distribuidor, nuestro excepcional servicio de atención al cliente
está aquí para ayudarlo.
Call Us: 909.628.0880
Email Us: customer@bartonliving.com
Hours of Operation: 9am - 4pm (Monday - Friday)

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD (Versión en Español)

PORFAVOR LEAATENTAMENTE LO SIGUIENTE

EL FABRICANTE Y / O DISTRIBUIDOR HA PROPORCIONADO LA LISTA DE PIEZAS Y EL DIAGRAMA DE MONTAJE EN
ESTE MANUAL ÚNICAMENTE COMO HERRAMIENTA DE REFERENCIA. NI EL FABRICANTE O EL DISTRIBUIDOR HACE
NINGUNA DECLARACIÓN O GARANTÍA DE NINGÚN TIPO AL COMPRADOR DE QUE ÉL O ELLA ESTÁ CALIFICADO PARA
HACER REPARACIONES AL PRODUCTO, O QUE ESTÁ CALIFICADO PARA REEMPLAZAR CUALQUIER PIEZA DEL
PRODUCTO. DE HECHO, EL FABRICANTE Y / O DISTRIBUIDOR DECLARAN EXPRESAMENTE QUE TODAS LAS
REPARACIONES Y REEMPLAZOS DE PIEZAS DEBEN SER REALIZADAS POR TÉCNICOS CERTIFICADOS Y
LICENCIADOS, Y NO POR EL COMPRADOR. EL COMPRADOR ASUME TODOS LOS RIESGOS YRESPONSABILIDAD QUE
SURJAN DE SUS REPARACIONES DEL PRODUCTO ORIGINAL O DE LAS PIEZAS DE REPUESTO, O QUE SURJAN DE SU
INSTALACIÓN DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO.

Registre el número de serie del producto aquí:

Nota: Si el producto no tiene número de serie, registre el mes y año de compra.

Nota: Algunas piezas se enumeran y se muestran solo con fines ilustrativos y no están disponibles individualmente como piezas
de repuesto

PRODUCT MADE IN CHINA

mailto:customer@bartonliving.com

	OWNER’S MANUAL AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
	EXPLOSION FIRE HAZARD
	TROUBLESHOOTING
	PREPARATION
	OPERATION
	CLEANING
	STORAGE

	PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY
	ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
	PELIGRO DE MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO
	PELIGRO DE INCENDIO DE EXPLOSIÓN
	PREPARACIÓN
	OPERACIÓN
	LIMPIEZA
	ALMACENAMIENTO
	POR FAVOR LEA ATENTAMENTE LO SIGUIENTE
	Registre el número de serie del producto aquí:



